NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

Notice is bresby given by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., a corporation with its principal offices at Columbus Chio, to its customers and to the public, that said corporation, on the 10th day of July, 1981, filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky at Frankfort, Kentucky, the following revised sheets to its Tariff, P.S.C. Ky, No. 4.

Revised Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, 4, 5, 6 and 7, Superseding Revised Sheet Nos. 3, 3-A, 4, 5, 6 and 7,

containing increased rates and charges proposed to become effective on and after August 1, 1981. By order issued on July 28, 1981, in Case No. 2821 the Public Service Commission July 28, 1981, in Case No. 2821 the Public Service Commission July 28, 1981, in Case No. 2821 the Public Service Commission duty bereby are suspended and the application of the rates is deferred for a period of five (5) months on and after the lat day of August, 1981. The Commission further ordered that a tallouge and the commission further ordered that a tallouge and the commission further ordered the commission further ordered that a tallouge and the commission further ordered that a second that the commission further ordered that the commission further orde

General Service Rate Schedule GS-Residential RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto, used	
Next	49	through each meter each month Mcf used through each meter each	\$5.330
		month - per Mcf	4.049
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter each	
		month - per Mcf	. 3.999
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter each month - per Mcf	3.969
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter each	
		month, per Mcf	3.939
All over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	3.919
The minir	num mor	nthly charge shall be \$5.33.	

Applicable in Ashland, Catlettsburg, Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, licable in Ashland, Catlettsburg, Cynthians, Foster, Frankfort, Fulletton, Georgetown, Greenup, Hindhan, Inez, Irvine, Lexington, Louiss, Mayaville, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Paris, Menchester, Menchest

General Service Rate Schedule GS-Commercial and Industrial RATE

First	1	Mcf, or the right thereto used	
		through each meter each month-	\$5.550
Next	49	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.200
Next	50	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.150
Next	100	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.120
Next	800	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.090
All over	1,000	Mcf used through each meter	
		each month - per Mcf	4.070
The minis	num mor	nthly charge shall be \$5.55.	

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Curtailable Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Firm Number (Daily Firm Volume Times Number of Days in Month) First 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$4.001 per Mcf Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.951 per Mcf

Curtailable Volume
\$3.801 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas
delivered hereunder each billing month.

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's pacified Maximum Bally Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the St Maximum Bally Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the St Maximum Seller shall make such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars eighty and one tenth cents (3.801) per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the term of the seller may be such that the sell

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$3.23) per Mcf for all such volumes taken which would otherwise not be

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive, same shall be:

- (a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a minimum monthly volume which shall be the product of fifty per cent of the specified Daily Firm Volume times thirty, except that
- In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be wived when the volume made available is less than 110% of the Firm Volume of (a) above, except that in no event will the Minimum Monthly Charge be less than one hundred fifty dollars (6150).

Applicable through the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Daily Firm Volume First 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.948 per Mcf Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.918 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume \$3.738 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas

In the event Boyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in axesis of Boyer's peachtes Maximus Dill Vo Cumes That inform the Seller and if the Seller is able to Prove Loyer secures year required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars seventy-three and eight tenths cents (38,738) per McC.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is teMporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$1.23) per Ncf.

on any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the extent gas can be obtained from Sollor's supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of control of the supplier of t

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

- (a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a minimum monthly volume which shall be the product of fifty per cent of the specified Daily Firm Volume times thirty; except that
- In the event of monthly, seasonal or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimum Monthly Charge shall be waived when the volume made available is less than 110% of the Firm Volume of (a) above, except that in no event will the Minimum Monthly Charge be less than three hundred dollars (3)00).

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Firm and Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Daily Firm Volume
First 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.848 per Mcf
Over 50,000 Mcf per month @ \$3.778 per Mcf

Daily Interruptible Volume \$3.688 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume of gas delivered hereunder each billing month.

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum bally Volume, Buyer shall infoxes and shall shall be shall shall shall shall shall shall shall sake such excess gas required by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available at the rate of three dollars sixty-eight and eight tenthe cents [53,688] per Mcf.

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$3,23) per Mcf.

on any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt of the state of t

The minimum monthly charge each billing month for gas delivered or the right of the Buyer to receive same shall be:

- (a) The amount determined by applying the rates for the Firm Volume to a-minimum monthly volume which shall be the product of fifty per cent of the specified Daily Firm Volume times thirty; except that
- Daily Firm Volume times thirty; except that

 (b) In the event of monthly, seasonal, or annual curtailment due to gas supply shortage, the Minimal Monthly and the seasonal of the seasonal of the seasonal to the seasonal seasonal

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

Interruptible Gas Service - Optional Rate Schedule

Billing Months April Through November

44.159 par Mcf Gorlill November

44.150 par Mcf Gorlill November

up to and including the Average Monthly Winter Volume,
The Average Monthly Winter Volume shall be one-fourth
of the total delivery during the preceding billing
months of December Through March.

\$3.750 per Mcf for all volume delivered each month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter Volume.

84.150 per Mcf delivered

The minimum monthly charge for gas delivered or tendered for delivery shall be six hundred dollars (\$600) per billing some for delivery shall be six hundred dollars (\$600) per billing some shall be six hundred shall be six hundred shall be savied.

*See Your right to know, page 13



1261 M Joseph Address St. 1261

Autograph winner

Carlisie's Bill Wilson, General Manager and President of the medical form of the Carly Seed, recently was a basketball autographed by the Carlisie's Bill Wilson, General Manager and President of the medical form of the Carly Seed, recently was a basketball autographed by the Carlisie's Bill Wilson, General Manager and President of the Wilson is the UK Agriculture Alizami Association. Pictured with Wilson is associated with Wilson is associated with the Carly Associated with the Carly Associated with the Carlisie's Bill Wilson, General Manager and President of the UK Agriculture Alizami Association. Pictured with Wilson is associated with the Carlisie's Bill Wilson is associated with the Carlisie's Bill Wilson is associated with the Carlisie's Asso

Intrastate Utility Service Rate Schedule

For all gas delivered each month -- \$3.783 per Mcf.

Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

It is estimated that Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s revisions to its Tariff P.S.C. Ky. No. 4, which contains the aforementioned rate schedules, will result in an increase in revenue to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., of \$11,632,678

Copies of Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s Tariff P.S.C. Ry. No. 4, including the aforementioned rate schedules, are available for inspection by the public during regular office available for inspection by the public during regular office in the territory affected thereby in Kenelman of Columbia Gas in the territory affected thereby in Kenelman of Columbia Gas in Lexington, Majaville, Mt. Sterling, Paris, Prestonburg, Versalles, and Winchester.

.Any corporation, association, body politic or person may by the property of t

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Columbia Case of Mentucky, inc. However, the Public Services Commands and Services Commands and Services Commands of the Command Case of the Case of

Copies of the Application and supporting documents including the prepared testimony of the witnesses for Columbia may be obtained by contacting Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., 99 North Front Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

All Requests for Information to Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. all De submitted on or before September 4, 1981, with cop., shall be submitted on or before September 4, 1981, with cop., and the submitted cop., and the cop. and the cop. and the cop. and the original request) shall be submitted to Columbia on or before the original request) shall be submitted to Columbia on or before shall file Response with copies to parties of record. Columbia shall file Response with copies to parties of record. Columbia or parties of record.

Intervenors shall file their testimony in verified prepared form on or before October 16, 1981, with copies to parties of record. All Requests for Information to Intervenors shall be submitted on, or before October 10, 1981, with copies to parties of record. Intervenors shall file Responses to all Requests for Information on or before November 6, 1981, with copies to parties of record.

The hearing scheduled on November 11, 1981, at 10:00 a.m. (EST) will be for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses of Columbia, cross-examination of witnesses of Intervenors, and the presentation of rebuttal testimony, if any, by Columbia.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 1 & Menth

C. E. Mentch, Vice President

Schedule of Procedure

Minimum Monthly Charge: The maximum daily volume specified the Sales Agreement multiplied by \$2.234 per Mcf.

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC Continued from page 12 Applicable throughout the entire territory served by Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., as mentioned above under Rate Schedule GS-Residential.

against electric rates

Rural Electric commers in Kentocky believe everyone should pay the
most yellow play indicate that the
most pay of rural deciric
memberally. A random sampling of
those surveyed foolings—that 19%,
should be charged rates which acmarkly reflect the caused out of
most pay of the common pay to the
deciric service.

The service in the service of the
deciric service.

The service of the suppayers movey considering
the stay says over a frequise
the service capital personal incomes
to restrict pay a few they
would service.

Thomas.

The service capital personal incomes
to restrain pay and they
would service.

The service of the suppayers movey considering
the stay stay of the taxapayers movey considering
the stay of the taxapayers movey considering
the stay of the stay payers movey considering
the stay of the taxapayers movey considering
the stay of the stay of the taxapayers movey considering
the stay of the stay of the stay of the
through and Company is a crual
the selective service.

The service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
selective service.

The service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
service of the stay of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of the stay of the
states of the stay of

than this area for the hunting of game undertyped the hunting law of Kenticky, fluiders in
the hunting law of Kenticky, fluiders in
the states, which is kept skeeds. Softball tournament
set assume that is kept skeed and the states that the
sand finding information. It is located as the
that mapped the sarea fast the latest hunting
and finding information. It is located as the
the states, which is kept skeeds and
that is needed to provide a record for
the managers annual reports of a compared to the control of the
mental game species are available for
mental game species are available for
special game species are available for
special to the state of the past of the
small game species are available for
special game species are available for
special

borders the area for about 12 mile poreers the area for about 12 miles. There are also three ponds located on the area stocked with bass, bluegill and catfish for fishing. Camping and picnicing are some other activities which the area is used

for. The area is used regularly by such groups as the Boy Scouts and the Kentucky National Guard for camping Kentucky National Guard for camping, the State and Central Fox Hunters Association for hunts, and the Brushy

Association for hunts, and the Brushy Fork Muzzle-loaders Association. For birdwatchers as well as others, there can be seen various types of hawks, owls, songbirds, woodpeckers, etc. A buzzard roost of some 200 to 275 etc. A buzzard rosst of some 200 to 275 buzzards is located near the river.

The area's cleared land is farmed with the idea of establishing wildlife habitat for small game. If it were no longer to be used for farming, then it would develop into a habitat for forest game species. Crops such as tobacco, buy, sligge, corn and soybeans are required to leave two percent of their reals called the standard of the such control of the control of their reals called the same species. required to leave two percent of their grain crops standing for wildlife food. Also, 20 to 25 food plots of millet and other grain crops are planted in long narrow strips. Fields are cropped for two years, after which they are allowed to revert

atter which they are allowed to revert back into whatever natural growth will occur. The fields are then mowed through in narrow strips to make it easier to get through for hunting. A system of controlled grazing is A system of controlled grazing is used in the woodlos and other lands on a six months rotational basis. Also, controlled burning of about 100 acres of fescue fields per year is conducted. This burning is done in order to remove the fescue duff buildup of several years and allow ragweed, with grasses and other natural growth to appear, which will promote rabbit and other small

will promote rabbit and other small game production. Before controlled burning and other such projects are carried out, environmental. Impact statements must be filed with the state on the effects of such actions. Game birds are released each year to help support hunting on the area. For example, last year between 250 to 30 anal were released. Some reports on last year's hunter till are as follows. 250 doves, 12 rolls of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of the control of the control of the control of the state of the control of th 23 grouse, and 35 quail. Also, various animal population census are taken each year such as: a whistling dove census, deer spotlight count, a furbearing census, a woodduck brood census,

Some hopeful projects of the future are to build a lake in order to start a waterfowl population, and to build a concrete boat launching ramp to encourage boating and fishing in the connecting Licking River.

I see the Clay Farm Wildlife Management Area as a great asset to the citizens of Nicholas County and the

current of Nicrosas County and use surrounding area.

I am thankful for those individuals who had the foresight to establish areas such as the Clay Farm. It and other lands of similar nature will be of even more significance in the future as man continues his destruction of wildife habitats on privately owned land.

The Carlisle (Ky.) Mercury, Thursday, August 20, 1981 - 13

Republican state chairman blasts Brown's program

Mark T/Mattox, son of Mrs. Carolyn Mattox and Robert Mattox, graduated Friday, Aug. 14 from the Rippert School of Auctioneering, Inc. in De-catur, Ind. receiving his salesman license.

SPECIAL

Of A Lifetime **Wholesale Dealer Cost**

We Will Show You The Invoice

Offer Aug. 15 thru Sept.



On all New Ford Tractors 26 H.P. & Up

FLEMING TRACTOR

Phoge 849-2336

Make it a Rule 18AVE SAVED Rexall